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	PRESS RELEASE


Quality of diesel worsened in June. Petrol improved 

(Monitoring of fuel quality - June and first half of 2013)

(Prague, August 7, 2013) During the first half of the year, in total 1,198 fuel samples were collected, including 37that failed the requirements of quality standards, i.e. 3.1%. Most of the taken samples were diesel fuel samples (45.9%), followed by petrol (34.5%) and LPG (13%) samples. “Quality related defects were detected in 18 diesel samples, 15 petrol samples and 4 diesel fuel blend samples. Other collected fuel types were without defects. When compared to the same period of 2012, the rate of poor quality fuels reduced by 0.5% but the number of breaches connected with serious suspicions of illegal manipulation with fuels has remained high,” the Director General of the CTIA Vladimír Velčovský said. “In June, in total 211 fuel samples were collected, including 8 that failed the quality requirements, i.e. 3.8%. Collection of fuel samples continues in compliance with the Plan of Inspections.”
The Czech Trade Inspection Authority carries out monitoring of fuel quality on the territory of the Czech Republic in compliance with the provision of the Act on Fuels (Act No. 311/2006 Coll.), appropriate implementing regulations and technical standards. Samples of automotive petrol, diesel fuel, diesel fuel blends, bio fuel, LPG, CNG, and Ethanol E85 are continuously collected to inspection of quality at filling stations on the territory of the Czech Republic. 
Results of inspections
In June, in total 211 fuel samples, including 8 that failed the appropriate quality requirements, i.e. 3.8%, were collected. 

	Noncompliant fuel samples in %

	Period of 2013
	Petrol
	Diesel
	Fuel blends*
	FAME*
	LPG
	CNG*
	Ethanol* E85
	Total

	January 
	0.0
	1.3
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	Not taken
	0.6

	February 
	3.0
	3.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	Not taken
	2.4

	March
	4.1
	5.0
	20.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	4.5

	April 
	5.7
	4.1
	22.2
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	Not taken
	4.8

	May 
	6.0
	0.0
	Not taken
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	2.3

	June
	2.4
	6.3
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	Not taken
	3.8


* Available only in limited amounts in the market network 

	Noncompliant fuels in figures

	Period of 2013
	Petrol
	Diesel
	Fuel blends*
	FAME*
	LPG
	CNG*
	Ethanol* E85
	Total

	January 
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	Not taken
	1

	February 
	2
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	Not taken
	5

	March
	3
	5
	2
	0
	0
	0
	0
	10

	April 
	3
	3
	2
	0
	0
	0
	Not taken
	8

	May 
	5
	0
	Not taken
	0
	0
	0
	0
	5

	June
	2
	6
	0
	0
	0
	0
	Not taken
	8


* Available only in limited amounts in the market network
In June, defects were detected in collected and inspected samples of automotive petrol and diesel fuel. Other samples were without defects. 
Automotive petrol
85 petrol samples were taken, including 2 samples (2.4%) that failed the quality requirements of the appropriate technical standard. One sample failed the indicator “vapour pressure” and the other failed the quality indicator “end of distillation”. The remaining 83 petrol samples met the requirements of technical standards. 
Diesel
During the monitored period, in total 95 diesel samples were checked and quality parameters of the appropriate technical standard were not met in 6 of them (6.4%). Analysis of two samples showed deviations from requirements for flash point. In three cases, the collected samples failed the quality parameter distillation test – “95% V/V distillates at temperature °C” – that was higher than the technical standard requires. At the same time, one sample failed the parameter “distilled content at 350°C”. In 1 sample, sulphur content was exceeded, namely by 6.1 mg/kg. The other samples met the requirements of the appropriate technical standard in all monitored parameters. 
Results according to fuel types, including the detected noncompliant criteria, are available in the attachment. 
Organic compounds
In June 2013, content of fatty acid methyl esters was examined in 95 diesel samples and content of ethanol in 85 samples of automotive petrol. Exceeding of the upper acceptable limit of organic compounds in fuels was not detected within laboratory analysis. 
Conclusion
Analysis of the taken samples of fuels proved deviations from quality standards in 2 samples of petrol and 6 samples of diesel. The charts above show that the quality of fuels collected and checked by the Czech Trade Inspection Authority in June 2013 worsened from 2.3% to 3.8% in comparison with May 2013. We saw significant decline of quality in diesel, namely from 0 to 6.3%. Quality of petrol improved from 6.0% to 2.4%. Other inspected motor fuel types met the requirements stipulated in the appropriate technical standards. 
Comparison of fuel quality in first half of 2012 and 2013
	Noncompliant samples in %

	Period
	Petrol
	Diesel
	Diesel fuel blend*
	FAME*
	LPG
	CNG*
	Ethanol* E85
	Total

	1st half of 2012
	1,3
	5,3
	20,8
	9,1
	2,0
	0,0
	0,0
	3,6

	1st half of 2013
	3,5
	3,3
	13,8
	0,0
	0,0
	0,0
	0,0
	3,1


* Available in limited amount in the market network
	Noncompliant samples in figures

	Period
	Petrol
	Diesel
	Diesel fuel blend*
	FAME*
	LPG
	CNG*
	Ethanol* E85
	Total

	1st half of 2012
	7
	34
	5
	1
	3
	0
	0
	50

	1st half of 2013
	15
	18
	4
	0
	0
	0
	0
	37


* Available in limited amount in the market network
Comparison of the results of 1st half of 2013 and the same period of 2012 suggests that the quality of fuels improved by 0.5%. This year, there were less noncompliant samples - by 2%. The rate of noncompliant samples of diesel fuel blend reduced from 20% to 13.8%. We saw significant improvement in FAME (fatty acid methyl ester) and LPG in which no noncompliant fuel sample was detected in the first half of 2013. We saw worsened quality of automotive petrol as the rate of noncompliant samples increased to 3.5% (compared with 1.3% in the first half of 2012). Higher rate of noncompliant samples of diesel fuel blend (DBF 30) was given by the limited number of spots of sale in the Czech Republic and limited number of collected samples. 
In the first half of 2013, operative inspections of fuel quality were carried out with the use of a mobile laboratory and field workers of the company SGS Czech Republic. The aim of these operative inspections carried out as a supplementary monitoring tool was to speed up investigation of consumer’s suggestions in order to act immediately in cases of suspicions of poor fuel quality. In total 5 fuel samples were collected and checked in the mobile laboratory. In one case, sale of poor quality diesel was detected and the CTIA inspectors banned its sale until remedy is implemented. 
With regard to persisting presence of poor quality fuels in the market network, collection of fuel samples and laboratory inspections will continue. 
Attachments:  
Monitoring of fuel quality – June 2013
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